
1st Revision of Sheet No. 1141N 
Canceling Original 

WN U-2                                                                                 of Sheet No. 1141N 

 PUGET SOUND ENERGY 
 Natural Gas Tariff 
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By:  Jon Piliaris                      Title:  Director, Regulatory Affairs 
 

 
SCHEDULE 141N 

RATES NOT SUBJECT TO REFUND  
RATE ADJUSTMENT  

 
APPLICABILITY:  This rate adjustment shall be applied to the rate(s) shown on each schedule for 
natural gas service for all Customers during a month when this schedule is effective. This rate shall 
be applicable to the natural gas service delivered to Customers under any special contract unless 
specifically excluded by such special contract or Commission Order.  

 
PURPOSE:  The purpose of this schedule is to recover costs approved during a multiyear rate plan 
period that are not subject to refund and that are above the level of base rates set in the multiyear 
rate plan. 
 
TRUE-UP: The rates under this schedule will not be trued-up for load or cost variances other than 
through their inclusion in PSE’s Revenue Decoupling Adjustment Mechanism under Rate Schedule 
142.   
  
MONTHLY RATE: 

 Effective 
May 28, 2023-

December 31, 2023 

Effective 
January 1, 2024-

December 31, 2024 

 

SCHEDULE 16  
Delivery Charge 
per month : 

$0.47 per mantle  $(0.09) per mantle   
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SCHEDULE 141N 

RATES NOT SUBJECT TO REFUND  
RATE ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 

 
MONTHLY RATE: (Continued)   

 Effective 
May 28, 2023-

December 31, 2023 

Effective 
January 1, 2024-

December 31, 2024 

 

SCHEDULES 23 & 53* 
Delivery Charge: $0.02454 per therm $(0.00480) per therm  
*and any applicable Bill Discount Rate schedules 
SCHEDULE 31 
Delivery Charge:  $0.02265 per therm $(0.00440) per therm  

SCHEDULE 31T 
Delivery Charge: $0.02265 per therm $(0.00440) per therm  
 
SCHEDULE 41 
Delivery Charge: $0.01083 per therm $(0.00210) per therm  
 
SCHEDULE 41T 
Delivery Charge: $0.01083 per therm $(0.00210) per therm  
 
SCHEDULE 85 
Delivery Charge: $0.00644 per therm $(0.00128) per therm  
 
SCHEDULE 85T 
Delivery Charge: $0.00644 per therm $(0.00128) per therm  
 
SCHEDULE 86 
Delivery Charge: $0.00525 per therm $(0.00106) per therm  
 
SCHEDULE 86T 
Delivery Charge: $0.00525 per therm $(0.00106) per therm  
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SCHEDULE 141N 

RATES NOT SUBJECT TO REFUND  
RATE ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 

 
MONTHLY RATE: (Continued)   

 Effective 
May 28, 2023-

December 31, 2023 

Effective 
January 1, 2024-

December 31, 2024 

 

SCHEDULE 87 
First 25,000 
therms 

   

$0.01334 per therm $(0.00261) per therm  

Next 25,000 
therms 

   

$0.00806 per therm $(0.00158) per therm  

Next 50,000 
therms 

   

$0.00513 per therm $(0.00100) per therm  

Next 100,000 
therms 

   

$0.00329 per therm $(0.00064) per therm  

Next 300,000 
therms 

   

$0.00237 per therm $(0.00046) per therm  

All over 500,000 
therms 

   

$0.00040 per therm $(0.00007) per therm  
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SCHEDULE 141N 

RATES NOT SUBJECT TO REFUND  
RATE ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 

 
MONTHLY RATE: (Continued)  

 Effective 
May 28, 2023-

December 31, 2023 

Effective 
January 1, 2024-

December 31, 2024 

 

SCHEDULE 87T 
First 25,000 
therms 

   
$0.01334 per therm $(0.00261) per therm  

Next 25,000 
therms 

   
$0.00806 per therm $(0.00158) per therm  

Next 50,000 
therms 

   
$0.00513 per therm $(0.00100) per therm  

Next 100,000 
therms 

   
$0.00329 per therm $(0.00064) per therm  

Next 300,000 
therms 

   
$0.00237 per therm $(0.00046) per therm  

All over 500,000 
therms 

   
$0.00040 per therm $(0.00007) per therm  

 
 
ADJUSTMENTS:  Rates in this schedule and those rates reflected in the schedules for natural gas 
service to which the credit in the Monthly Rate sections above apply, are subject to adjustment by 
such other schedules in this tariff as may apply. 
 
GENERAL RULES AND PROVISIONS:  Service under this schedule is subject to the General Rules 
and Provisions in this tariff as they may be modified from time to time and other schedules of such 
tariff that may from time to time apply as they may be modified from time to time. 
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SCHEDULE 141R 

RATES SUBJECT TO REFUND  
RATE ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 

 
MONTHLY RATE:  The rate shown below and on the following sheets shall be added to the rate(s) 
shown on each schedule for natural gas service.   

 Effective 
May 28, 2023-

December 31, 2023 

Effective 
January 1, 2024-

December 31, 2024 

 

SCHEDULE 16  
Delivery Charge 
per month : 

$0.43 per mantle  $1.38 per mantle   

 
SCHEDULES 23 & 53* 
Delivery Charge: $0.02242 per therm $0.07268 per therm  
*and any applicable Bill Discount Rate schedules 
 
SCHEDULE 31 
Delivery Charge: $0.02069 per therm $0.06666 per therm  

 
SCHEDULE 31T 
Delivery Charge: $0.02069 per therm $0.06666 per therm  

 
SCHEDULE 41 
Delivery Charge: $0.00989 per therm $0.03187 per therm  

 
SCHEDULE 41T 
Delivery Charge: $0.00989 per therm $0.03187 per therm  
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SCHEDULE 141R 

RATES SUBJECT TO REFUND  
RATE ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 

 
MONTHLY RATE: (Continued)   

 Effective 
May 28, 2023-

December 31, 2023 

Effective 
January 1, 2024-

December 31, 2024 

 

SCHEDULE 85 
Delivery Charge:  $0.00588 per therm  $0.01939 per therm   

 
SCHEDULE 85T 
Delivery Charge: $0.00588 per therm  $0.01939 per therm   
 
SCHEDULE 86 
Delivery Charge: $0.00480 per therm $0.01605 per therm  
 
SCHEDULE 86T 
Delivery Charge: $0.00480 per therm $0.01605 per therm  
 
SCHEDULE 87 
First 25,000 
therms 

   
$0.01221 per therm $0.03923 per therm  

Next 25,000 
therms 

   
$0.00738 per therm $0.02371 per therm  

Next 50,000 
therms 

   
$0.00469 per therm $0.01509 per therm  

Next 100,000 
therms 

   
$0.00301 per therm $0.00967 per therm  

Next 300,000 
therms 

   
$0.00217 per therm $0.00696 per therm  

All over 500,000 
therms 

   
$0.00036 per therm $0.00113 per therm  
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By:  Jon Piliaris                      Title:  Director, Regulatory Affairs 
 

 
SCHEDULE 141R 

RATES SUBJECT TO REFUND  
RATE ADJUSTMENT (Continued) 

 
MONTHLY RATE: (Continued)  

 Effective 
May 28, 2023-

December 31, 2023 

Effective 
January 1, 2024-

December 31, 2024 

 

SCHEDULE 87T 
First 25,000 
therms 

   
$0.01221 per therm $0.03923 per therm  

Next 25,000 
therms 

   
$0.00738 per therm $0.02371 per therm  

Next 50,000 
therms 

   
$0.00469 per therm $0.01509 per therm  

Next 100,000 
therms 

   
$0.00301 per therm $0.00967 per therm  

Next 300,000 
therms 

   
$0.00217 per therm $0.00696 per therm  

All over 500,000 
therms 

   
$0.00036 per therm $0.00113 per therm  
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